memorandum of association of the Gompany:

Subject to approval of the shareholders and such other statutory and regulatory approval, the
Board of Directors of the Company has given its approval to increase the authorized share
capital of the Company from { 16,75,00,000 (lndian Rupees Sixteen Crores Seventy-Five Lakhs)
divided into 1,67,50,000 (One Crore Sixty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares of t10/-
(lndian Rupees Ten) each to 7 22,75,00,000 (lndian Rupees Twenty-Two Crore Seventy-Five
Lakhs) divided into 2,27,50,000 (Two Crores Twenty-Seven Lakhs Fifty Thousand) equity shares
of t10/- (lndian Rupees Ten) each, by creation and addition of additional60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs)
equity shares of t10/- (lndian Rupees Ten) each in the existing authorized equity share capital of
the Company and consequent amendment to clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the

[...]

To create, offer, issue and allot up to 60,00,000 (Sixty Lakhs)fully paid-up Equity Shares of
the Company having face value of t 10/- each, at a price of t 40/- (Rupees Forty Only) per

Equity Share, including a premium of { 30/- (Rupees Thirty Only) per Equity Share, aggregating
up to ? 24,00,00,000 /- (lndian Rupees Twenty-Four Crores Only)on a preferential allotment
basis to Non-promoter as per the provisions of the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 as
amended time to time. This issue & allotment is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rules made thereunder and Securities and